



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CIVIL APPLICATION (F) NO.3879 OF 2023

IN

FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO.23016 OF 2023

[Ujwala Vijay Ingole and Ors. ..Vs.. Ratnesh Sudhakar Patil and Ors.]

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr V. G. Wankhede, Advocate for Applicants/Appellants.
Mr L. Limiaye, Advocate for Non-Applciant/Respondent No.4.

CORAM : M. W. CHANDWANI, J.

DATE : 7th OCTOBER, 2024.

1. Heard.
2. By the present application, the applicants are seeking to condone the delay caused in filing the first appeal.
3. The contention is that the applicant No.1 (lady) is doing labour work to maintain her two children i.e. the applicant Nos.2 and 3, who are school going students and due to Covid-19, the financial condition of the applicant was hindered.
4. It is a matter of record that though, the award has been passed by the Tribunal, but no compensation has been received by the applicant other than no fault liability. This substantiate the reason mentioned in the application, therefore, the case is made out for condoning the delay in filing the appeal. Accordingly, the application is allowed and the delay is hereby condoned. The appeal be

TAMBE

registered.

5. The civil application is disposed of.

FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO.23016 OF 2023.

6. Heard.

7. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable within three weeks.

8. Mr Limaye, learned counsel, waives notice on behalf of respondent No.4.

9. Meanwhile, the copy of memo of appeal be supplied to the respondent No.4.

JUDGE